AMENDMENT NUMBER FIVE
TO AGREEMENT NUMBER 2017CNGFH171
BETWEEN
LOS ANGELES HOMELESS SERVICES AUTHORITY
AND
CITY OF LONG BEACH
RELATING TO

201 7-2§MEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER FIVE (“Amendment Number Five”") to Agreement Number 2017CNGFH171
{previously contracted under 2016 CoC Agreement Numbers ) (*Agreement”) is entered into by and
between the Los Angeles Homeless Service Authority (“LAHSA”), a joint powers authority of the City and

County of Los Angeles, and City of Long Beach (“Contractor”), a 501(c)3) organization incorporated
under the laws of the State of California. Collectively the Parties.

AMENDMENT

Effective on the date of LAHSA's Executive Director’'s signature, the Agreement is amended.

1. RECITALS is hereby amended as _follows:

Add the following:
"WHEREAS, on , LAHSA and Contractor executed Amendment Four;

WHEREAS, LAHSA and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purposes of. (a)
extending the Contract Term to August 31, 2021; and (b) making such other changes as are

required in connection with all of the foregoing, as detailed elsewhere in this Amendment Number
Five;

WHEREAS, Section 70., CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS OF TERMS, provides for such
amendments;”

2. Section 6. TERM, is hereby amended as follows:
First sentence, delete “June 30, 2021” and replace with “August 31, 2021",

3. Section 7. COMPENSATION, Sub-section A, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

“A. LAHSA shall pay Contraclor a Total Amount not to exceed six million one hundred thirty-two
thousand two hundred sixty-eight dollars and no cents ($8,132,268.00) for the complete and
satisfactory parformance of the terms of this Agreement, as solely determined by LAHSA. Such
funds shall be allocated from County Measure H Special Funds from the County and shall be
expended in accordance with a LAMSA approved Program Budget, Exhibit B. Contractor's
authority to expend such funds shall be for specific time periods as set forth in this Agreement.
Contractor's right to receive compensation is conditioned upon compliance with LAHSA's

2}



indemnification and insurance requirements, satisfactory performance, and compliance with this
Agreement, as solely determined by LAHSA.

1. Unspent funds from FY 17-18 may be rolled over to the FY 18-19 subject to the following
conditions:

i. The roll-over funding for each strategy can only be ulilized for the strategy for which it was
allocated.

ii. The roll-over funding will only be available until the end of FY 2018-19.

ii. Roll-over of any FY 2017-18 or FY 2018-19 funding unspent as of the end of FY 2018-19
will not be authorized.

2. The Annual Maximum Contract Amount for Fiscal Year July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018
shall not exceed $102,703.

4. The Annual Maximum Contract Amount for Fiscal Year July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019
shall not exceed $0.

5. The Annual Maximum Contract Amount for Fiscal Year July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020
shall not exceed $4,292,956.

6. The Annual Maximum Contract Amount for Fiscal Year July 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021
shall not exceed $1,736,609."

3. Exhibit B, Project Budget, is hereby amended as follows:

A. Delete Exhibit B-7, Project Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, and replace with Exhibit B-8,
Project Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2022, June 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by such reference. Any and all references to Exhibit B, Project Budget, in the
Agreement, its Table of Contents, and/or Exhibits and any related amendments shall hereby
incorporate and include Exhibit B-8, Project Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2022, June 1, 2020 to
August 31, 2021.

"

i

]

il

i

3t



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority and Contractor have caused this
Amendment Number Five.to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

3 -

For: Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority

%

By: Heidi Marston (Aug 12,2021 09:15 PDT)
Name: Heidi Marston
Title: Executive Director

Executed on this date: 08/12/2021

For: City of Long Beach

Affix Conlractor's
Comporate Seal. In the
absenca of a corporate
. seal 8 nolary
Internal Revenue Service ID Number: stiestalion of your
95-6000733 signature must be

Name: Thomas B. Modica

Title:  City Manager APPROVED AS TO FORM
Aygust 4 ,2021
Executed on this date: #9[?/' CHARLES PARKIN) City Atorney
By S Z
AYLOR M. ANDERSON
EPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

This Agreement shall be referenced as Amendment Five to 2017CNGFH171

4



Digital Amendment Execution and Reporting Routing Sheet

|Fv19-200  [Fv20-10 [F21-2®@ [rFy22-230 [Fv23-240 [Frv242s0  [Fr2s260 |

This digital Sub-recipient Agreement routing sheet is to satisfy LAHSA internal review process

Contractor Name: City of Long Beach

Contract Number: Amendment Five to 2017CNGFH171

Project Name: Long Beach Continuum of Care

This Am. Five Amount $0.00

FY 20-22 Amount: $ 1,736,609

New Total Amount: $ 6,132,268

This Am. Five Term: July 1, 2020 to August 31. 2021

New Total Term: July 1, 2017 to August 31, 2021
Comment;

Completed & Reviewed by

07/20/2021

Erick Morales ¢Ju! 20,2021 09 21 PDT)

Contracts & Grants Specialist Date
Approved Generally by
Eliza Donay {Jul 19, 20% 20:01 PDT) 07/1 9/202 l
Manager, Contracts & Procurement Date
Te— 08/12/2021
Kristina Dixon (Aug 12, 2021 01:14 PDT}
Chief Financial Officer Date

Executive execution by

See Signature Page in Amendment

Executive Director Date



LOS ANGELES HOMELESS SERVICES AUTHORITY
2017-2022 CNGFH AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NUMBER FIVE

Contractor: City of Long Beach

Original Contract Number: 2017CNGFH171

This Contract Number: 2017CNGFH171 — Amendment Five

Procurement Title: Homeless Initiative

Project Name: Long Beach Continuum of Care

Funding Sources: County of Los Angeles Measure H Special Funds
FY 2017 - 2018 Amount: $102,703

FY 2018 - 2019 Amount: $0

FY 2019 - 2020 Amount: $4,292,956

FY 2020 - 2022 Amount: $1,736,609

Total Contract Amount as Amended: $6,132,268
This Amendment Five Term: July 1, 2020 to August 31,2021

Total Contract Term as Amended: July 1, 2017 to August 31, 2021

CFDA: NONE
DUNS: 07-5295832



Exhibit B-8
Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2022
July 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021
(On Next Page)

Contractor: City of Long Beach

Agreemant: 2017CNGFH171 - Amendment Five

5t



Apency Name: Cuty of Long Beach
Program Name: Long Beach Contimuum of Cate

Centract ¥: 2017CNGFHITI
Funding Sewrce:  Alcaswe M $ 102,703
Total Award: $

102,703 Fiscal Year 17-18 Actual Expemes
. Funding Allecation - By Fuading Source/Contract

- _ - Funding Term - Dates
- | Measure 1| Measure Hl | Measure H | Measure N Measurs 11 Measure |
Fragram Com poneat| B3 E6 E? Program Comp | 4] £6 E7
Street Outreach S 23055 Strcet Outicach (677011 7-0630/18
Tlousing Navy 339832 ousiy Navigation OV 1063018
: 15 10800 _ Rel CIUH/T 106 /18
Toml{ S 3986 ]s 00585 3980




Agemcy Nomr: Cuy of Lomg Beach
Program Nanr; Long Beach Contmaue of Care

Cortrast &: 20170NGFHITE
Funding Source: Measme 1 3 -
Tetal Award: 3 . . Fiscal Year 18-19 2000 Expenses
Fuding Alocation - 8¢ ing Swwrve/Contract
emun T Memsure W | Wemwe 0 | Memure H | Meatuit N Teasare 1
Pregram Col AS B) EA £7 [+ 3 Total AL

Cros He
* oo
et Outs s ¥

Nn-lg NE\ lgn
chtion D er an

eboo]efelege

7§ N | SRS RN &S i —




Agency Name:
Pregram Nanwr:
Cumtyac) ¥:
Fumding Seurre:
Total Avend:

Cy of Long Beach

Yesue W]
2]
[0TA H SIW20

Beach Contwwenn of Carc
2017CNGFHETY
Mearme H s 42929%
$ 4,292,956 Flacal Year 1928 Actual Expensss
Fondiog Allecation - By Fusding Seorve/Canirsct
W T Memarr B} Mz W [ Memare K| Meawat 7 Mewwt W Measure H Memwr ¥
ram C AS B [73 (3] s 1) £ 2]
Ciysts Housmg - - - - NLIRITA
Tiotmg Natigaion - - - a5 91 - W1 011906 ST
- (RITE 3 N - STNIINIWD
Tomdmaied Do - P PHRITY - - F}m Y A
Provomom Dndition 333 308 - - - <
Tol TS0 3 IHTSE) S SRia] s wian |3 Widie]




Agrncy Naow:
Program Name:
Cuatract 5;
Fumbing Sewrce:
Total Awnrd:

Cay of Long Bexch

Beach Contnwun of Case
21 ICRGFHITL
Measme H s 1 N6ur
3 1,736 509
Fumling Allveation - By Fi Sourse/Contrmet
3 Meauvc B | Wensare H | Memay W | Vs 0
C et AL [ M [ 13 E? Total
Cines - - - - 741737 2737
o-.mb‘l'ﬁ - - : 143}
Housmg Navigatom = - . 290 237
Rapw Redons) - o 193 - 3066 391
Pirveanos Do 13742 - - 237121
I a9 Ta2.7s7 [/

Tevm - Dates
ure W Yemuer B l Mewwe W e
Compann AS [0} [ 1) £ ]
Cerses Hows LTWI 2031720
Jmanan ubdo-ow 3501
ousmg Navipataon [T (Y]
Rapad Reboms L I ]
Pucy vwisom D cifacm V0272 1 []




Presenting LAHSA Agreement#
2017CNGFH171 Amendment 5

Final Audit Report 2021-08-12
Created: 2021-08-12
By: Erick Morales (emorales@lahsa.org)
Status: Signed
Transaction 1D: CBJCHBCAABAAHRFMOBQ)jirtejSESiCDYixgAkHr5a30A

"Presenting LAHSA Agreement# 2017CNGFH171 Amendment 5
" History

*3 Document created by Erick Morales (emorales@lahsa.org)
2021-08-12 - 0:37:59 AM GMT- IP address: 99.51.148.251

£3 Document emailed to Kristina Dixon (kdixon@lahsa.org) for signature
2021-08-12 - 0:39:18 AM GMT

&% Document e-signed by Kristina Dixon (kdixon@lahsa.org)
Signature Date: 2021-08-12 - 8:14:03 AM GMT - Time Source: server

L3 Document emailed to Heidi Marston (hmarston@lahsa.org) for signature
2021-08-12 - 8:14:05 AM GMT

*3 Email viewed by Heidi Marston (hmarston@lahsa.org)
2021-08-12 - 4:15:04 PM GMT

&% Document e-signed by Heidi Marston (hmarston@lahsa.org)
Signature Date: 2021-08-12 - 4:15:09 PM GMT - Time Source: server

@ Agreement completed.
2021-08-12 - 4:15:09 PM GMT

Adobe Sign




